

75433-5

No. 75433-5-1

75433-5

**THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE**

SEAWIND HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

v.

THE ROSALIND ROMANO LIVING TRUST, DATED THE
11th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2006; ROSALIND L. ROMANO;
ROSALIND L. ROMANO, TRUSTEE OF THE ROSALIND
ROMANO LIVING TRUST, DATED THE 11th DAY OF
OCTOBER, 2006; ANY SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE or
BENEFICIARY OF THE ROSALIND ROMANO LIVING
TRUST, DATED THE 11th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2006;
HOUSEHOLD FINANCE CORPORATION III;

and

DYNAMIC FUNDING, LLC, Appellant.

On Appeal from King County Superior Court
Case No. 14-2-27437-8
HON. BRUCE E. HELLER

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Julia A. Phillips
WSBA# 32735
Attorneys for Respondent U.S. Bank Trust, N.A., as Trustee for LSF9
Master Participation Trust, by its attorney in fact and successor loan
servicer Caliber Home Loans, Inc.
Aldridge Pite, LLP
9311 SE 36th Street, Suite #100
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 232-2752
jphillips@aldridgepite.com

2016 OCT 23 PM 2:33
SIGNED & SEALED
BY

CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION: 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. Factual Background of Sheriff’s Sale 1

B. Redemption by HSBC and Sale to U.S. Bank Trust, N.A., as Trustee for LSF9 Master Participation Trust..... 3

C. Procedural Background 4

IV. ARGUMENT 5

A. Standard of Review 5

B. The Purpose of RCW 6.23.120 is to Generate Funds for Judgment Debtors Who Lose Their Homes at a Sheriff’s Sale for Less than Fair Market Value. No Such Purpose Would Be Served In This Case. 6

C. The Property Owner Was Not a Person Entitled to Claim a Homestead in the Property, Such That RCW 6.23.120 Did Not Apply and Appellant Could Not Invoke It 11

D. Even if the Homestead Issue Is Decided in Appellant’s Favor, RCW 6.23.120 Only Applies In the Absence of Redemption Such That It Does Not Apply In This Case. 13

E. Even if RCW 6.23.120 Applies After Redemption, Appellant Failed to Make a Qualifying Offer Under the Statute..... 16

F. Appellant Improperly Sought Disposition of RCW 6.23.120 Under a Show Cause Proceeding 18

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Fulbright</u> , 180 Wash. 2d 754, 762, 328 P.3d 895, 899 (2014).....	14, 18
<u>Beal Bank, SSB v. Sarich</u> , 161 Wash. 2d 544, 547, 167 P.3d 555, 556 (2007).....	5, 9
<u>DeYoung v. Cenex Ltd.</u> , 100 Wash. App. 885, 895-896, 1 P.3d 587, 593 (2000).....	9
<u>Graham v. Findahl</u> , 122 Wash. App. 461, 465, 93 P.3d 977, 979 (2004).....	19
<u>In re Giannusa</u> , 169 Wash. App. 904, 909, 282 P.3d 122, 124 (2012).....	9
<u>P.H.T.S., LLC v. Vantage Capital., LLC</u> , 186 Wn.App. 281, 289 n. 8, 345 P.3d 20 (2015).....	13
<u>Performance Constr., LLC v. Glenn</u> , 2016 WL 4272386, at *4 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016)	11, 12 18
<u>Pierce Cty. v. State</u> , 144 Wash. App. 783, 806, 185 P.3d 594, 607 (2008).....	15
<u>Tingey v. Haisch</u> , 159 Wash. 2d 652, 663-64, 152 P.3d 1020, 1026 (2007).....	10
<u>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</u> , 159 Wash. 2d 903, 909, 154 P.3d 882, 886 (2007).....	15

Statutes

RCW 6.13.010.....	12
RCW 6.21.120.....	6
RCW 6.23.010.....	passim
RCW 6.23.020.....	passim

RCW 6.23.020(2)(c).....	17
RCW 6.23.040.....	8, 13, 16, 17
RCW 6.23.040(3).....	8
RCW 6.23.120.....	passim
RCWA 6.23.040(3).....	16
Other Authorities	
Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 19.19 (2d ed.).....	15
Washington Practice: Creditors' Remedies—Debtors' Relief § 3.19(b), at 163 (1998).....	14
